

**IFB 21-11 EDDY CO. WEST LOOP RD. - LEA ST. thru HACKBERRY DRAW**

**BID TABULATION**

**BID OPENING DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2021**

BID SCHEDULE				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		J&H SERVICES, INC.		CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT COST (\$/UNIT)	ITEM COST (\$)	UNIT COST (\$/UNIT)	ITEM COST (\$)	UNIT COST (\$/UNIT)	ITEM COST (\$)
201000	EARTHWORK	L.S.	1	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$155,000.00	\$155,000.00
203301	ROCK EXCAVATION	CU. YD.	500	\$50.00	\$25,000.00	\$32.00	\$16,000.00	\$35.00	\$17,500.00
207000	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	SQ. YD.	15,700	\$2.50	\$39,250.00	\$1.85	\$29,045.00	\$2.00	\$31,400.00
303180	BASE COURSE 8"	SQ. YD.	13,000	\$12.00	\$156,000.00	\$11.00	\$143,000.00	\$9.50	\$123,500.00
407000	ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	SQ. YD.	12,000	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.65	\$7,800.00	\$0.20	\$2,400.00
408100	PRIME COAT MATERIAL	SQ. YD.	12,000	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.95	\$11,400.00	\$0.65	\$7,800.00
423283	HMA SP-IV COMPLETE-3.5"	SQ. YD.	12,000	\$20.00	\$240,000.00	\$17.75	\$213,000.00	\$19.00	\$228,000.00
515000	REINFORCED CONCRETE FOR MINOR STRUCTURES	CU. YD.	885	\$1,000.00	\$885,000.00	\$905.00	\$800,925.00	\$1,170.00	\$1,035,450.00
570012	12" DUAL WALL N-12 CORRUGATED HDPE STORM DRAIN CULVERT PIPE	LIN. FT.	50	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$95.00	\$4,750.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
570013	12" HDPE STORM DRAIN CULVERT PIPE END SECTION	EA.	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
570018	18" DUAL WALL N-12 CORRUGATED HDPE STORM DRAIN CULVERT PIPE	LIN. FT.	200	\$130.00	\$26,000.00	\$135.00	\$27,000.00	\$128.00	\$25,600.00
570019	18" HDPE STORM DRAIN CULVERT PIPE END SECTION	EA.	4	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$15,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00
601000	REMOVALS OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	L.S.	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$47,000.00	\$47,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
602060	RIP-RAP CLASS G	SQ. YD.	480	\$75.00	\$36,000.00	\$103.00	\$49,440.00	\$45.00	\$21,600.00
603281	SWPPP PLAN PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE	L.S.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,600.00	\$15,600.00
606050	METAL BARRIER END TREATMENT (ANCHORAGE)	EA.	4	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00
606200	METAL BARRIER W-BEAM	LIN. FT.	450	\$55.00	\$24,750.00	\$60.50	\$27,225.00	\$60.00	\$27,000.00
606300	METAL BARRIER THRIE BEAM	LIN. FT.	75	\$300.00	\$22,500.00	\$305.00	\$22,875.00	\$320.00	\$24,000.00
606542	CONCRETE WALL BARRIER 42"	LIN. FT.	143	\$250.00	\$35,750.00	\$262.00	\$37,466.00	\$300.00	\$42,900.00
618000	TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT	L.S.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
701000	PANEL SIGNS	SQ. FT.	150	\$25.00	\$3,750.00	\$66.70	\$10,005.00	\$24.00	\$3,600.00
701100	STEEL POST AND BASE POST FOR ALUMINUM PANEL SIGNS	LIN. FT.	240	\$20.00	\$4,800.00	\$26.70	\$6,408.00	\$24.00	\$5,760.00
702810	TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR CONSTRUCTION	L.S.	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
704000	RETROREFLECTORIZED PAINTED MARKINGS 4"	LIN. FT.	28,650	\$1.00	\$28,650.00	\$0.40	\$11,460.00	\$0.42	\$12,033.00
704004	RETROREFLECTORIZED PAINTED MARKINGS 12"	LIN. FT.	1,610	\$5.00	\$8,050.00	\$6.40	\$10,304.00	\$3.00	\$4,830.00
704005	RETROREFLECTORIZED PAINTED MARKINGS 24"	LIN. FT.	34	\$10.00	\$340.00	\$13.00	\$442.00	\$6.00	\$204.00
704010	RETROREFLECTORIZED PAINTED MARKING LEFT ARROW	EA.	5	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$210.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00
801000	CONSTRUCTION STAKING BY CONTRACTOR	L.S.	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,200.00	\$20,200.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
SUBTOTAL BID:					<b>\$1,820,590.00</b>		<b>\$1,649,095.00</b>		<b>\$1,853,477.00</b>
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX @ 5.9583%:					<b>\$108,476.21</b>		<b>\$98,258.03</b>		<b>\$110,435.72</b>
TOTAL BID:					<b>\$1,929,066.21</b>		<b>\$1,747,353.03</b>		<b>\$1,963,912.72</b>

**BID SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS INCLUDED WITHIN THE SEALED BID PACKAGE**

ADDENDUM 01 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

YES

YES

SIGNED BID FORM:

YES

YES

5% BID BOND:

YES

YES

SUPPLIER/SUBCONTRACTOR LIST:

YES

YES

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM:

YES

YES

COMPLETED BID SCHEDULE

YES

YES

NEW MEXICO RESIDENT PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE SUBMITTED:

YES

YES

NEW MEXICO RESIDENT VETERAN PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE SUBMITTED:

NO

NO





---

*Solutions for today... Vision for tomorrow*

September 27, 2021

Mr. Jason Burns, Public Works Director  
Eddy County  
410 E. Derrick Rd.  
Carlsbad, NM 88220

Re: **Bid No. IFB 21-11**  
**Eddy Co. West Loop Rd. – Lea St. thru Hackberry Draw**

Dear Mr. Burns:

As you know, bids were opened for the above-referenced project on Wednesday, September 23, 2021. The County received two (2) competitive bids. Bids were submitted and received from J&H Services of Albuquerque and Constructors, Inc. of Carlsbad. The bid amounts are summarized on the attached bid tabulation sheet. The bids were reviewed by me for completeness and mathematical accuracy. The lowest, responsive bid was submitted by J&H Services, Inc. of Albuquerque in the amount of \$1,649,095.00, plus gross receipts tax.

J&H Services, Inc. is a registered Contractor in the State of New Mexico with active classifications GA-01, GB-98, GF-01, GF-04, GF-09, GS-08, and MS-03 operating under license number 87957. The bid submitted by J&H Services, Inc. listed the suppliers and subcontractor they will use on this project. They are licensed in the State of New Mexico with the appropriate classification to perform their nature of work and/or provide materials. The Surety for the 5% Bid Bond included in the bid is Harco National Insurance Co.

The basis of award for this project is the lowest, complete, and responsive bid submitted by a qualified, licensed Contractor in the State of New Mexico. Therefore, after reviewing the submitted bid, Smith Engineering Co. recommends the contract for this project be awarded to J&H Services, Inc. of Albuquerque, NM for in the amount of \$1,649,095.00, plus gross receipts tax.

Please feel free to call with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,  
Smith Engineering Co.

*Scott Hicks*  
Scott Hicks, PE  
Project Engineer

**Public Bid Opening**  
**Eddy County**  
**IFB 21-11**  
**Eddy County West Loop Road**  
**Lea St. thru Hackberry Draw**  
**9/23/2021**  
**2:00 pm**

Name and Company	Email Address
Anisia Cerna Eddy County	acerna@co eddy.nm.us
Francisco Salvarrey Smith Engineering	<del>fr</del> franciscos@smithengineering.pro
Mike Martinez Constructors	mmartinez@Cicomconstructors.com
Wes Martinez J&H Services	wes@jhservicesinc.com
Bucius	bucius@co-eddy-nm.us
SCOTT HAZLES Smith Engineering	SCOTTEH@smithengineering.pro